

No. 23-1338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN SHKRELI,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, States of NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, ILLINOIS, NORTH CAROLINA, and OHIO, and
Commonwealths of PENNSYLVANIA and VIRGINIA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
PHILIP J. LEVITZ
Senior Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. Shkreli’s anticompetitive scheme	3
2. Shkreli’s control and principal ownership of Vyera	5
B. Procedural Background	7
1. This litigation.....	7
2. The district court’s posttrial opinion and remedial orders.....	9
3. The court of appeals’ summary affirmance.....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. This Case Is an Exceedingly Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented.	11
II. There Is No Split of Authority on the Question Presented.	16
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	7, 21
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	13
<i>City of Elizabeth v. Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1877).....	19
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944).....	15
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	2, 14, 16, 18
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017)	13
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017)	13
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2014).....	18
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>SEC v. Halek</i> , 537 F. App'x 576 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>SEC v. Hughes Cap. Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	20
<i>SEC v. Johnson</i> , 43 F.4th 382 (4th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>SEC v. Liu</i> , No. 21-56090, 2022 WL 3645063 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022)	17
<i>SEC v. Megalli</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	19
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)....	17

Cases	Page
<i>SEC v. Navellier & Assocs.</i> , No. 20-1581, -- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 3423045 (1st Cir. July 16, 2024).....	16
<i>SEC v. United Energy Partners, Inc.</i> , 88 F. App'x 744 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>SEC v. World Tree Fin., L.L.C.</i> , 43 F.4th 448 (5th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	14
Rule	
CA2 Local R. 32.1.1.....	15
Miscellaneous Authority	
Federal Trade Commission, Statement of Chair Lina M. Khan on the Ruling by Judge Denise L. Cote Federal Trade Commission et al v. Vyera Pharmaceuticals, LLC et al. (Jan. 14, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/7c32tyxf	21
